

No. 14-6499

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KATHY LITTLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;
DEBRA L. WALKER, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;
RICHARD EVANS, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;
PHILLIP WHITAKER; FAYE WHITAKER; GREG WALKER, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY and PPL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
CASE NO. 3:13-cv-01214-JHM-DW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS LOUISVILLE GAS AND
ELECTRIC COMPANY AND PPL CORPORATION URGING REVERSAL**

J. Philip Calabrese
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR
LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 500
Cleveland, OH 44113-7201
Telephone: (216) 443-2504
Facsimile: (216) 443-9011
Email: pcalabrese@porterwright.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Utility Air Regulatory Group*

Robert L. Brubaker
L. Bradfield Hughes
Eric B. Gallon
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215-6194
Telephone: (614) 227-2033
Facsimile: (614) 227-2100
Email: rbrubaker@porterwright.com
bhughes@porterwright.com
egallon@porterwright.com

Dated: March 20, 2015

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-6499

Case Name: Little et al. v. Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.

Name of counsel: J. Philip Calabrese

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Utility Air Regulatory Group

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS viii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The District Court Failed to Apply the Correct Conflict Preemption Standard.....3

A. The District Court Misunderstood the Standard for Conflict Preemption.....4

B. The District Court Failed to Undertake the Conflict Preemption Analysis Compelled by *Ouellette* and This Court’s Precedent.....8

II. The District Court’s Ruling Runs Contrary to Congress’s Purpose in Enacting the Clean Air Act.....15

A. Regulating Air Pollution Through Nuisance Law Will Produce Chaotic Results.....16

B. Affirming the District Court’s Approach Will Result in a Flood of Collateral Attacks on CAA Standards and Permits.23

C. The Prospect of Nuisance Liability Will Make Operation and Development of Sources Difficult, Costly, and Uncertain.25

D. Nuisance Suits Disrupt the Role Congress Intended the Expert Agencies to Play in Applying Their Expertise to Setting Emissions Standards.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)..... 3, 12, 14, 19, 20, 28, 30

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)7, 9, 10, 16, 17

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....5

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....8

Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.,
711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)8

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....10

Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States,
496 U.S. 530 (1990).....16

Hampton v. R.J. Corman R.R. Switching Co., LLC,
683 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2012)6

*Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario
v. City of Detroit*,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)4, 6, 7

Hillman v. Maretta,
133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013).....4, 6

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
132 S.Ct. 1261 (2012).....4

Lehmann v. Brown,
230 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2000)5

Little v. Louisville Gas & Electric Co.,
33 F.Supp.3d 791 (W.D. Ky. 2014)7, 15, 26, 29

Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)13, 20

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....8, 9

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
5 F.Supp.3d 865 (W.D. Ky. 2014)7, 9

Mich. Spine & Brain Surgeons, PLLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
758 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Mik v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Morrison v. Bd. of Trs. of Green Twp.,
583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009)8

N. Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
593 F.Supp.2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009), *rev'd and remanded by*,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)13, 21, 22, 23

N. Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29

Powers v. Cottrell, Inc.,
728 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2013)5

Siding & Insulation Co., Inc. v. Acuity Mut. Ins. Co.,
754 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2014)7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....7

Tyrrell v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001)9, 16, 17

Watts v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
701 F.3d 188 (6th Cir. 2012)4

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)24

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)18

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....17

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....17

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....17

42 U.S.C. § 7411(c).....17

42 U.S.C. § 7416.....14, 16

42 U.S.C. § 7604(b).....24

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....24

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....24, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....25

42 U.S.C. § 7617.....18

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(6)25, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a)17

42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(2)25

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

STATE STATUTES

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13A.120(1)(a).....14

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 77.3153

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 224.10-100(26).....14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 70.4(b)(3)(xii).....25

MISCELLANEOUS

*AEO2014 Projects More Coal-Fired Power Plant Retirements by
2016 Than Have Been Scheduled*, U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION (Feb. 14, 2014),
<http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=15031>27

Compl., *Jesso v. Hatfields Ferry Power Station*,
No. 2:13-cv-01232-DSC (W.D. Pa. filed Aug. 27, 2013).....23

*International Cooperation - Public Participation Guide: Internet
Resources on Public Participation - Benefits of Public
Participation*, EPA, [http://www2.epa.gov/international-
cooperation/public-participation-guide-internet-resources-
public-participation#benefits](http://www2.epa.gov/international-cooperation/public-participation-guide-internet-resources-public-participation#benefits) (last updated June 12, 2014).....29

Pet’r’s Br., *Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) (No. 85-1233), 1985 WL 67024312
